DISCLAIMER

1. <u>Definitions</u>

"Sonepar" means Sonepar SAS, a French *société par actions simplifiée*, having its registered office at 25 rue d'Astorg, 75008 Paris, France, and registered with the registry of commerce in Paris under the number B 585 580 202.

"**Green Index**" means the environmental profile of a product consisting in a score, based, only and solely, on an evaluation of CO_2 emissions attached to such product as verified, assessed and/or certified by independent certification bodies or third parties under PEP Ecopassport or other relevant and reputable environmental declarations, norms, or standards.

"Supplier" means the company manufacturing and/or selling the products to Sonepar.

"Client" means the customer, whether a company or an individual, purchasing the products from Sonepar.

2. <u>Exclusions</u>

Sonepar may not be held liable:

- for any direct or indirect damage, including but not limited to lost profits, lost income, lost clients, or lost data that may, *inter alia*, result from the use of or the reliance upon the Green Index by the Client;
- for data accessible by the Client through third-party links or outside sources displayed on **Sonepar**'s Website;
- for the contents of the information provided by **Sonepar** relating to the composition of the analyzed products or to the evaluations, characteristics, scoring, analyses, recommendations, or opinions related to such products;
- for the scoring obtained by product based on **Sonepar**'s methodology;
- for any comparison established between products based on **Sonepar**'s methodology and Green Index score;
- for the product placement and visibility resulting from the Green Index scoring obtained.

3. No guarantee by Sonepar regarding the underlying data relied upon

Supplier and Client recognize that **Sonepar** may not be held liable for the provision of data regarding the analyzed products and may not be held liable for their contents.

Particularly, **Sonepar** may not be held liable for information regarding the compliance, reliability, and/or quality of the products, established by or inferred from the standards,

labels and/or norms affixed to such products, compliance with such standards, labels and/or norms being assessed by certification bodies independent from **Sonepar**.

Sonepar may not be liable for the accuracy of such information or for the conformity of the product to such standards, labels and/or norms.

4. <u>Scoring method based on CO₂ only – Not a comprehensive environmental profile</u>

Supplier and Client acknowledge that the scoring of a product by **Sonepar** is based only on the CO₂ emissions computed for such product subject to the scope and limitations of the Green Index methodology.

Therefore, the score obtained by a product on such basis may not be understood, interpreted, or relied upon as a comprehensive environmental profile for such product as the environmental profile of a given product may be influenced or impacted by numerous other criteria not factored in the Green Index methodology.

5. <u>Green Index for information purposes only</u>

Client expressly agrees that the Green Index is provided by **Sonepar** for information purposes only.

Client and/or its final client therefore rely upon the Green Index at their own risk and under their own responsibility.

Sonepar does not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, or exhaustiveness of the information and/or data relied upon by **Sonepar** in establishing the score of a given product on the basis of the Green Index methodology.

Client expressly acknowledges that the database and information listed on **Sonepar**'s Website is subject to change, particularly when products are added, or edited and/or removed by **Sonepar**.

6. <u>Green Index not a purchase or use recommendation by Sonepar</u>

Client, and/or its final client, are responsible for their choice to purchase and/or use a product based on their own criteria.

Sonepar may not be held liable for encouraging or discouraging the purchase of a product by the Client and/or its purchase and use by its final client as a consequence of the display of the Green Index on **Sonepar**'s Website.

The display of the Green Index on **Sonepar**'s Website does not constitute a recommendation or guarantee of fitness for use of the products featured.

Client and/or its final client agree that the Green Index is not a substitute for consulting with an environmental authority or professional prior to purchasing and/or using a product from **Sonepar**.